503121780 01/02/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3168388

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	АТА				
			Name	Execution Date	
GREGORY I. GORDON				12/20/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	 I				
Name:	BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA				
Street Address:	3835 HOLDREGE STREET				
City:	LINCOLN				
State/Country:	NEBRASKA				
Postal Code:	68583-0745				
	•				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
Property Type			Number		
Application Number:		1457	0691		
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ				
		• /	769-7945		
			e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessf nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US		
Phone: 612		612-3	335-5070		
•		•	⊉fr.com		
•			H & RICHARDSON P.C.		
			OUTH SIXTH STREET) RBC PLAZA		
			IEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			25714-0004002		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			MICHAEL T. HAWKINS		
SIGNATURE:			/Michael T. Hawkins Reg. No. 57,867/		
DATE SIGNED:			01/02/2015		
Total Attachments: 2					
source=0004002Assn#pag					
source=0004002Assn#pa	ge2.tif				

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by Gregory I. Gordon, residing at 3624 South 102nd Street, Omaha, Nebraska 68124, to the BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA, Assignee, a public body corporate of the State of Nebraska having offices at Varner Hall, 3835 Holdrege Street, Lincoln, Nebraska, 68583-0745, USA.

WHEREAS, Assignor is sole inventor of new and useful improvements in "Sheath" for which an International Application for Patent was filed on 12/15/2010, in the United States Patent Receiving Office, bearing International Application Number PCT/US10/60556, and identified as UNMC Docket No. 09059PCT.

WHEREAS, Assignor believes that Assignor is an original sole inventor(s) of the invention disclosed and claimed in said application for Letters Patent; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to have a recordable instrument assigning the entirety of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the obligations to assign the invention and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, the entirety of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to said invention, said application and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention throughout the world, including the right to file U.S. or foreign applications directly in the name of the Assignee and to claim for any such applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

Assignor agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to the Assignor, Assignor and Assignor's legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing Letters Patent throughout the world for said invention, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said invention, said application, and any Letters Patent granted for said invention throughout the world.

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Assignor authorizes and requests that any Letters Patent granted for said invention, whether on said application or on any subsequently filed divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or reissue application, be issued to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as an assignee of the entirety of Assignor's interest in said invention.

PATENT REEL: 034613 FRAME: 0704 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor(s) has/have executed this Assignment on the date(s) provided.

Assignor: Gregory I. Gordon

Ale 12/20/10. Date Signature

)

)

State of Nebraska

County of Douglas

On this <u>20</u> day of <u>becauber</u> 201<u>0</u> before me personally appeared Gregory Gordon to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their authorized capacity, and that by their signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, execute the instrument.

WITNESS by hand and official seal.

(Signature of Notary)

GENERAL NOTARY - State of Mebraska LISA STILLAND Hy Comm. Exp. May 29, 2012

A GENE	RAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska
	LISA STILLAHN
	My Comm. Exp. May 28, 2012